

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1085

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.07.2019


Allocation for National Programme for Development of Sports

1085  SHRI Y.S. CHOWDARY:

 Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated on National Programme for Development of Sports during the last three years, Statewise including the State of Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the details of funds released/spent/ unspent on said Programme during the last three years, State-wise;

(c) whether the funds released are sufficient to achieve the desired goals; and

(d) if not, the reaction of Government thereto?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{SHRI KIREN RIJIJU}


(a) and (b) Under the Khelo India - National Programme for Development of Sports – scheme funds are not allocated state-wise. State-wise information relating to funds released under the scheme is given at Annexure.


(c) and (d) ‘Sports’ being a State subject, the responsibility for promotion and development of sports, including sports infrastructure, rests with the Government of States / Union Territories (UTs). The Central Government supplements efforts of the State / UT Governments
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1085 FOR 01.07.2019 ASKED BY SHRI Y.S. CHOWDARY,

MP, REGARDING ALLOCATION FOR NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DEVELOPMENT

OF SPORTS.

Annexure

The details of funds released to States / Union Territories against their projects sanctioned by this Ministry and the pending Utilization Certificate (UC) under Khelo India scheme during the last three years i.e., 2016-17 to 2018-19.


(Rs. in crores)

S. No Name of the State/ UT Fund released Utilization Certificate pending

1 Andhra Pradesh 12.98 4.12

2 Arunachal Pradesh 58.82 53.69

3 Assam 15.92 5.92

4 Bihar 0.76 0.40

5 Chhattisgarh 4.82 4.82

6 Goa 0.27 0.00

7 Gujarat 13.46 10.96

8 Haryana 8.80 2.50

9 Himachal Pradesh 3.03 2.50

10 Jammu & Kashmir 29.02 18.64

11 Jharkhand 1.56 1.56

12 Karnataka 26.16 13.25

13 Kerala 1.20 1.20

14 Madhya Pradesh 19.52 7.14

15 Maharashtra 22.87 17.87

16 Manipur 9.09 9.09

17 Meghalaya 0.70
0.70

18 Mizoram 4.52
0.30

19 Nagaland 0.75 0.30

20 Odisha 13.59 0.89

21 Punjab 12.34 8.14

22 Rajasthan 46.66 10.08

23 Sikkim 3.40 3.40

24 Telangana 10.68 6.90

25 Tamil Nadu 14.65 11.11

26 Tripura 3.57 3.20

27 Uttarakhand 10.91 2.62

28 Uttar Pradesh 59.93 55.93

29 West Bengal 5.58 1.58

30 Puducherry 7.63 3.08

31 Lakshadeep 0.70 0.00

Total 423.26 261.89

****

